Regular Session
August 24, 2015

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, August 24,
2015. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present:
Ron Riley, Dennis Brown, and Lois Monday.

AGENDA: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from August 17,
2015. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Vernon Long expressed concerns about road maintenance on Jaguar
Avenue, Kingfisher Avenue, and Minnow Avenue parts which are level B roads.

BERNIE LOWE & ASSOCIATES: Kathryn Brown and Skip Lowe with Bernie Lowe &
Associates discussed the Health Care Reform and updated the Board on the Union County
Health Insurance.

SICOG DRAWDOWN #26: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve Drawdown
#26 for $135,327 on the 08-DRH-216 Pass Thru Grant Bloomfield/Ottumwa Project. All
voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Steve Akes, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly
maintenance activity report, improvements to 170" Street East of Iris Avenue, and
discussed the County’s damaged caterpillar excavator. Set Public Hearing: Motion by
Brown and seconded by Riley to set a public hearing for Monday, September 14, 2015 at
10:00 AM for the Ordinance Regarding Policy for Construction and Reconstruction. Roll
Call Vote: Riley, aye; Brown, aye; Monday, aye; motion carried.

HR QUARTERLY REPORT: Paul Greufe with PJ Greufe & Associates gave his quarterly
report to the Board of Supervisors.

RENEWAL OF LAKESHORE LIQUOR LICENSE: Motion by Riley and seconded by
Brown to approve the liquor license renewal for Lakeshore Golf & Country Club in Afton,
lowa. All voting aye, motion carried.

DEPARTMENT HEAD MEETING: Paul Greufe, PJ Greufe & Associates, discussed HR
issues with the Supervisors and the following Department Heads: Treasurer Kelly Busch,
Recorder Paula White, Assessor Theresa Pudenz, Sheriff Rick Piel, and Auditor Sandy
Hysell.

CLAIMS: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to pay claims 124846-124940. All

voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC

ALLIANT ENERGY 16.97 ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING 24.00
ARAMARK 13.52 AGRIVISION 191.34
AUDITOR OF STATE 2,132.01 ALLIANT ENERGY 33.25
BILL'S FLR MACHINE SRVC INC 331.35 GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CNTR 3,423.06
BNR CONSTRUCTION 886.31 HUSBAND 268.78
BYERS LOCK SHOP 7.74 MATHES SEED & CHEMICAL 543.25
CHAT MOBILITY 188.67 MEDIACOM 73.13
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 279.53 STATE HYGIENIC LAB-A/R 20.00
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO 103.32 0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TOTAL: 4,576.81
CULLIGAN 44.50

DES MOINES STAMP MFG 28.70 0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND

FAREWAY STORES 312.54 ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING 120.00
GREATAMERICA 123.40 AGRILAND FS INC 25,394.44
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO 98.79 AGRIVISION 546.94
HY-VEE INC 1,569.20 ALLIANT ENERGY 737.11
IACCVSO VETERANS AFFAIRS 210.00 ARAMARK 312.85
INFO DOG SECURITY 67.83 BARCO MUNICIPAL PRODUCTS INC 174.05
JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION 80.00 BLAZEK GARY 101.20
M & M MOTORS 214.00 CITY OF LORIMOR 25.05
MEDIACOM 918.73 CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC 119.17
NEW SECURITY TECHNOLIGIES INC 452.72 CRESTON PUBLISHING CO 57.68
NORTON 92.00 FASTENAL COMPANY 64.44



OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC
PETZNICKS

PJGREUFE & ASSOCIATES

POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVIC
RADAR ROAD TEC

RINGGOLD COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE
SOUTHERN IOWA COUNCIL OF GOVER
THATCHER

THE TONER PLACE

TRUE VALUE HARDWARE & RENTAL
UNION COUNTY LEC FUND

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TOTAL:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
ACCESS SYSTEMS

ADAIR COUNTY AUDITOR

IOWA DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES INC
YOUTH & SHELTER SERVICES

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL TOTAL:

0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND
AISTROPE

BEAM, KATHY

CENTURY LINK

CHOICE INC

COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH
FLANDER CASPER & ROSIEN PC
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CNTR
IOWA FOCUS

MAYNES LAW OFFICE

NEW HORIZONS

NISHNA PRODUCTIONS INC
NOSEKABEL

OPTIMAE LIFESERVICES INC
PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS
PURSUIT OF INDEPENDENCE, INC
RAY

SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY
SOUTHWEST IOWA PLANNING COUNCL
STERLING HOTEL & SUITES
SWANSON

UNION COUNTY SHERIFF

0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND TOTAL:

19.24
49.25
3,000.00
32.47
210.00
4,960.00
74,896.00
208.73
101.00
6.49
16,501.14
108,156.15

869.94
50.00
9,934.69
1,653.00
1,295.80
13,803.43

160.45
268.69
110.93
1,407.44
90.45
2,721.60
1,288.17
11,343.30
45.00
341.45
2,472.50
69.91
250.15
1,559.58
7,440.00
6,600.43
37.66
1,084.18
317.00
61.60
138.15
714.40
38,523.04

JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION
MAHAN

MEDIACOM

MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES
O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL INC
SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SMITH

TRUE VALUE HARDWARE & RENTAL
UNITY POINT CLINC-

WALMART COMMUNITY/GECRB
WINDSTREAM

ZIEGLER INC

0020 SECONDARY RD FUND TOTAL:

4000 EMERGENCY MNGMNT FUND
ALLIANT ENERGY

ARISTATEK INC

DUCKWORTH

MEDIACOM

OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC
VISA/ISSB

4000 EMERGENCY MNGMNT FND TTL:

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER
ARAMARK

COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
IOWA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION
MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC

OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC
SUPERIOR LAMP INC

VERIZON WIRELESS

4004 LAW ENFRCMNT CNTR TOTAL:

4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPNSE
BANKERS LEASING CO

IOWA STATE ASSOC OF ASSESSORS
MEDIACOM

4100 CNTY ASSESSMNT EXPNSE TTL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL
CHAT MOBILITY
4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:

8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE
BERNIE LOWE AND ASSOCIATES INC
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS

8500 CNTY HEALTH INS TOTAL:

GRAND TOTAL:

85.00
8.80
292.25
38.54
36.57
9,326.88
80.00
126.95
222.00
29.90
64.77
3,160.44
41,125.03

430.00
2,000.00
96.14
143.76
747.06
101.83
3,518.79

16.52
196.19
1,980.00
110.00
300.00
182.09
172.94
440.13
3,397.87

103.54
550.00
117.20
770.74

122.72
122.72

882.00
91,880.14
92,762.14

306,756.72

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 3:00 PM.

ATTEST:

BY:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

LOIS MONDAY, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



