The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, August 24, 2015. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley, Dennis Brown, and Lois Monday.

AGENDA: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from August 17, 2015. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Vernon Long expressed concerns about road maintenance on Jaguar Avenue, Kingfisher Avenue, and Minnow Avenue parts which are level B roads.

BERNIE LOWE & ASSOCIATES: Kathryn Brown and Skip Lowe with Bernie Lowe & Associates discussed the Health Care Reform and updated the Board on the Union County Health Insurance.

SICOG DRAWDOWN #26: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve Drawdown #26 for \$135,327 on the 08-DRH-216 Pass Thru Grant Bloomfield/Ottumwa Project. All voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Steve Akes, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report, improvements to 170th Street East of Iris Avenue, and discussed the County's damaged caterpillar excavator. **Set Public Hearing:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to set a public hearing for Monday, September 14, 2015 at 10:00 AM for the Ordinance Regarding Policy for Construction and Reconstruction. Roll Call Vote: Riley, aye; Brown, aye; Monday, aye; motion carried.

HR QUARTERLY REPORT: Paul Greufe with PJ Greufe & Associates gave his quarterly report to the Board of Supervisors.

RENEWAL OF LAKESHORE LIQUOR LICENSE: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the liquor license renewal for Lakeshore Golf & Country Club in Afton, Iowa. All voting aye, motion carried.

DEPARTMENT HEAD MEETING: Paul Greufe, PJ Greufe & Associates, discussed HR issues with the Supervisors and the following Department Heads: Treasurer Kelly Busch, Recorder Paula White, Assessor Theresa Pudenz, Sheriff Rick Piel, and Auditor Sandy Hysell.

CLAIMS: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to pay claims 124846-124940. All voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND		0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC	
ALLIANT ENERGY	16.97	ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	24.00
ARAMARK	13.52	AGRIVISION	191.34
AUDITOR OF STATE	2,132.01	ALLIANT ENERGY	33.25
BILL'S FLR MACHINE SRVC INC	331.35	GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CNTR	3,423.06
BNR CONSTRUCTION	886.31	HUSBAND	268.78
BYERS LOCK SHOP	7.74	MATHES SEED & CHEMICAL	543.25
CHAT MOBILITY	188.67	MEDIACOM	73.13
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	279.53	STATE HYGIENIC LAB-A/R	20.00
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	103.32	0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TOTAL:	4,576.81
CULLIGAN	44.50		
DES MOINES STAMP MFG	28.70	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND	
FAREWAY STORES	312.54	ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	120.00
GREATAMERICA	123.40	AGRILAND FS INC	25,394.44
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	98.79	AGRIVISION	546.94
HY-VEE INC	1,569.20	ALLIANT ENERGY	737.11
IACCVSO VETERANS AFFAIRS	210.00	ARAMARK	312.85
INFO DOG SECURITY	67.83	BARCO MUNICIPAL PRODUCTS INC	174.05
JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION	80.00	BLAZEK GARY	101.20
M & M MOTORS	214.00	CITY OF LORIMOR	25.05
MEDIACOM	918.73	CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC	119.17
NEW SECURITY TECHNOLIGIES INC	452.72	CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	57.68
NORTON	92.00	FASTENAL COMPANY	64.44

OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	19.24	JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION	85.00
PETZNICKS	49.25	MAHAN	8.80
PJGREUFE & ASSOCIATES	3,000.00	MEDIACOM	292.25
POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVIC	32.47	MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES	38.54
RADAR ROAD TEC	210.00	O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL INC	36.57
RINGGOLD COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE	4,960.00	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	9,326.88
SOUTHERN IOWA COUNCIL OF GOVER	74,896.00	SMITH	80.00
THATCHER	208.73	TRUE VALUE HARDWARE & RENTAL	126.95
THE TONER PLACE	101.00	UNITY POINT CLINC-	222.00
TRUE VALUE HARDWARE & RENTAL	6.49	WALMART COMMUNITY/GECRB	29.90
UNION COUNTY LEC FUND	16,501.14	WINDSTREAM	64.77
0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TOTAL:	108,156.15	ZIEGLER INC	3,160.44
	100,100110	0020 SECONDARY RD FUND TOTAL:	41,125.03
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL		0020 020011071111 1017012 101712.	41,120.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS	869.94	4000 EMERGENCY MNGMNT FUND	
ADAIR COUNTY AUDITOR	50.00	ALLIANT ENERGY	430.00
IOWA DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES	9,934.69	ARISTATEK INC	2,000.00
TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES INC	1,653.00	DUCKWORTH	96.14
YOUTH & SHELTER SERVICES	1,295.80	MEDIACOM	143.76
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL TOTAL:	13,803.43	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	747.06
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL TOTAL.	13,003.43	VISA/ISSB	101.83
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND		4000 EMERGENCY MNGMNT FND TTL:	3,518.79
AISTROPE	160.45	4000 EMERGENCY MINGMINI FIND ITE.	3,516.79
	160.45	4004 I AW ENCORCEMENT CENTER	
BEAM, KATHY	268.69	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER	40.50
CENTURY LINK	110.93	ARAMARK	16.52
CHOICE INC	1,407.44	COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	196.19
COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	90.45	IOWA DEPT OF PUBLIC SAFETY	1,980.00
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH	2,721.60	JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION	110.00
FLANDER CASPER & ROSIEN PC	1,288.17	MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC	300.00
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CNTR	11,343.30	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	182.09
IOWA FOCUS	45.00	SUPERIOR LAMP INC	172.94
MAYNES LAW OFFICE	341.45	VERIZON WIRELESS	440.13
NEW HORIZONS	2,472.50	4004 LAW ENFRCMNT CNTR TOTAL:	3,397.87
NISHNA PRODUCTIONS INC	69.91		
NOSEKABEL	250.15	4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPNSE	
OPTIMAE LIFESERVICES INC	1,559.58	BANKERS LEASING CO	103.54
PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS	7,440.00	IOWA STATE ASSOC OF ASSESSORS	550.00
PURSUIT OF INDEPENDENCE, INC	6,600.43	MEDIACOM	117.20
RAY	37.66	4100 CNTY ASSESSMNT EXPNSE TTL:	770.74
SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	1,084.18		
SOUTHWEST IOWA PLANNING COUNCL	317.00	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL	
STERLING HOTEL & SUITES	61.60	CHAT MOBILITY	122.72
SWANSON	138.15	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:	122.72
UNION COUNTY SHERIFF	714.40		
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND TOTAL:	38,523.04	8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE	
		BERNIE LOWE AND ASSOCIATES INC	882.00
		EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS	91,880.14
		8500 CNTY HEALTH INS TOTAL:	92,762.14
		GRAND TOTAL:	306,756.72

ADJOURNMENT: There being no fur	ther business, the meeting was adjourned at 3:00 PM.
ATTEST:	BY:
SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR	LOIS MONDAY, CHAIRMAN